The scope of the engagement includes only the OneCoin blockchain and its transactions. No 
other blockchains or transactions (i.e. token transactions) are subject to the audit. This 
report covers the objectives stated above up to the block with height 15 100 (fifteen 
thousand and one hundred) including. Any blocks (and respective transactions) following will 
be covered in the next reports. 

IV. Work performed 

After the in-depth introduction of the audit team to the Client’s business (concepts, models, 
algorithms, information systems, infrastructure, etc.) we have performed number of

[...]

 containing the transactions validated in the tests from the previous paragraphs. 

V. Opinion 

In our opinion all transactions are included in the blockchain (no coins are mined outside the 
blockchain) and are consistent. 

In our opinion the blockchain contains all transactions and is consistent as of block with 
height 15 100 (fifteen thousand and one hundred). 

VI. Contact details 

For any information on this document, please do not hesitate to contact us. 

Semper Fortis Ltd. 
A Republic of Bulgaria, Sofia 1000,  
   54 William Gladstone Str., floor 3 
T +359 2 44 123 79 
F +359 2 44 128 79 
E office@semperfortis.bg